

Nos. 23-35440 & 23-35450

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO
Defendant-Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO
Defendant

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; et al.,
Movant-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW
Hon. B. Lynn Winmill

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GLOBAL JUSTICE CENTER, AMNESTY
INTERNATIONAL, AND IPAS IMPACT NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Christina G. Hioureas
Nicholas M. Renzler
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
25th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | 1 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Idaho’s Near-Total Abortion Ban Jeopardizes the Life, Health and Well-Being of Pregnant People, and Restricts Their Federally Mandated Access to Essential Reproductive Healthcare..... | 4 |
| A. Idaho’s Law Harms the Lives, Health and Well-Being of Pregnant People | 4 |
| B. Idaho’s Law Criminalizes Emergency Care Required by EMTALA...9 | |
| C. The Harms of Abortion Restrictions Fall Disproportionately on Marginalized Groups..... | 15 |
| II. Idaho’s Near-Total Abortion Ban Violates International Human Rights Law..... | 17 |
| A. The Right to Life | 18 |
| B. The Right to Be Free from Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment..... | 21 |
| C. The Right to Non-Discrimination | 23 |
| D. The Right to Privacy..... | 25 |
| E. The Right to Health | 26 |
| III. The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Affirmed..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of Republic of Zaire,
787 F. Supp. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)28

Adkins et al. v. State of Idaho, Case No. CV01-23-14744, Complaint
(4th Dist. Idaho 2023)12

Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Coal. For Econ. Equity, 950 F.2d (9th Cir. 1991)28
